interest rates, inflation rates, and employee demographics, all of which are subject to change.  Due to
uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process, it is at least reasonably possible that changes
in these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would be material to the financial statements.

Note 11 -  Correction of Error

During the year, Plan management identified a misstatement within the fiscal year 2020 financial statements
related to assessed withdrawal liability receivable and related allowance, net assets available for benefits, net
assets available for benefits, beginning of year and withdrawal liability income. Accordingly, Plan management
restated its previously issued financial statements to reflect corrected amounts.

18

Western States Office & Professional Employees Pension Fund
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the Plan’s Statement of Net Assets Available for
Benefits as of December 31, 2020:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Assessed withdrawal liability, net -$   57,736,472$   57,736,472$
Total assets 340,500,029   57,733,483   398,233,512
Net assets available for benefits 340,204,649   57,733,483   397,938,132

The following is a summary of the effects of the restatement in the Plan’s Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Available for Benefits for the year ended December 31, 2020:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Withdrawal liability income 8,648,116$   (2,396,778)$   6,251,338$
Total additions 52,706,063   (2,396,778)   50,309,285
Net increase 17,696,082   (2,396,778)   15,299,304
Net assets available for benefits, beg of year 322,508,567   60,130,261   382,638,828
Net assets available for benefits, end of year 340,204,649   57,733,483   397,938,132

Note 12 -  Reconciliation of Financial Statements to Form 5500

The following is a reconciliation of net assets available for benefits and employer contributions per the financial
statements to the Form 5500 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020:

2020

Prior year net assets available for benefits per financial statements 397,938,132$
Less: prior year restatement (57,733,483)

Prior year net assets available for benefits per Form 5500 340,204,649$

Employer contributions income per financial statements 12,574,293$
Add: prior year restatement 57,733,483